ts

 d
en

om
in

at
ed

 
in

 th
e

en
tit

y’s

 

fu
nc

tio
na

l c
ur

re
nc

y
 (2

1,
46

2,
91

6)

 –

  (
14

,1
71

,0
05

)
–

–

–

 (1
11

,6
70

,8
21

)
 (1

47
,3

04
,7

42
)

Cu
rre

nc
y

ex
po

su
re

 –

2,
82

4,
03

2

–

 3

32

 (1
60

,1
29

)
 (1

,1
90

,8
65

)
–

 1

,4
73

,3
70

AWC BerhAd (Company Registration No. 200101014341 (550098-A))

P A G E 194

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
(CONT’D)

34. FINANCIAL INSTrUMeNTS (CONT’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, CNY, AUD and EURO.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, CNY,
AUD and EURO, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the
financial year.

   Effect on
   profit
   for the
   Change   financial   Effect on
   in rate   year   equity
   %   RM   RM

2023
- USD   +5%  4,491   4,491
   -5%  (4,491)  (4,491)
- CNY   +5%  (2,163)  (2,163)
   -5%  2,163   2,163
- AUD   +5%  (13,610)  (13,610)
   -5%  13,610   13,610
- EURO   +5%  (133,378)  (133,378)
   -5%  133,378   133,378

2022
- USD   +5%  107,313   (107,313)
   -5%  (107,313)  107,313
- CNY   +5%  13   (13)
   -5%  (13)  13
- AUD   +5%  (6,085)  6,085
   -5%  6,085   (6,085)
- EURO   +5%  (45,253)  45,253
   -5%  45,253   (45,253)

A N N u A l  R E P o R t  2 0 2 3

195 P A G E

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
(CONT’D)

34. FINANCIAL INSTrUMeNTS (CONT’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings (excluding
lease liabilities) with floating interest rates.

 The Group and the Company’s loans and borrowings (excluding lease liabilities) with floating interest

[…]

of RM1 which will be satisfied through cash. The proposed acquisition is pending fulfilment of conditions
precedent as at the date of authorisation of these financial statements.

(d) Exercise of call options in a subsidiary

 On 9 October 2023, the Company served a written notice to Trakniaga Sdn. Bhd. (“Trakniaga”) to exercise
the Call Option by requiring Trakniaga to dispose of all the remaining ordinary shares in Trackwork &
Supplies Sdn. Bhd. in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Shareholders’ Agreement dated 28
February 2018 for a consideration of RM5,477,847.

AWC BerhAd (Company Registration No. 200101014341 (550098-A))

P A G E 206

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
(CONT’D)

39. COMPArATIVe FIGUreS

 Certain comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.
The reclassifications have no effect on the profit or cash flows of the Group for the current and previous financial
years.

The effects arising for the reclassification of the Group are as follows:

   As previously
  reported Reclassification As restated
  RM RM RM

Statement of Financial Position
 as at 30 June 2022

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment # 13,847,571   1,826,597   15,674,168
Right-of-use assets #  4,108,277   (1,826,597)  2,281,680

Current assets
Trade and other receivables * 113,815,685   6,761,620   120,577,305
Contract assets *  61,935,984   (6,761,620)  55,174,364

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings # 3,340,057   1,485,591   4,825,648
Lease liabilities #  1,553,298   (1,553,298) –

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings #  11,466,438   1,806,676   13,273,114
Lease liabilities #  1,738,969   (1,738,969)  –

Statement of Cash Flows
 for the year ended 30 June 2022

Net cash from investing activities # 5,110,998   (1,371,653)  3,739,345
Net cash from financing activities # (35,421,801)  1,371,653   (34,050,148)

# Relates to reclassification of motor vehicles under hire purchase arrangements
* Relates to reclassification of retention sum receivables

 The above reclassifcations do not have material effect on the statement of financial position of the Group as at
1 July 2021, and accordingly, the statement was not presented.

A N N u A l  R E P o R t  2 0 2 3

207 P A G E

We, DATO’ NIK MOD AMIN BIN NIK ABD MAJID and DATO’ AHMAD KABEER BIN MOHAMED NAGOOR, being two of the
directors of AWC BERHAD do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements
set out on pages 105 to 206 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International